of RMB11.28 per Share, which represents the audited net asset value per Share of the Bank as

at December 31, 2020.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

The shareholding structure of the Bank as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately
after completion of the proposed issuance of A Share Convertible Bonds and conversion of all
the A Share Convertible Bonds into A Shares (assuming that (i) the Bank has issued the A Share
Convertible Bonds at the maximum issuance amount of RMB13 billion; (ii) all A Share
Convertible Bonds have been subscribed by existing A Shareholders in proportion to their
current respective holding of A Shares; (iii) all A Share Convertible Bonds have been converted
into A Shares at the minimum initial CB Conversion Price of RMB11.28 per Share; and (iv)
the Bank will not further issue and allot any Shares before all the A Share Convertible Bonds
are converted into A Shares) are as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the proposed issuance of A Share
Convertible Bonds and conversion

of all the A Share Convertible
Bonds into A Shares at
RMB11.28 per Share

Number of
Shares

As a percentage
of total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

As a percentage
of total issued

Shares

A Shares
Chongqing Yufu Capital

Operation Co., Ltd. (1) 407,929,748 11.7407% 655,956,991 14.1768%
RAN Hailing(2) 45,374 0.0013% 72,962 0.0016%
LIU Jianhua(2) 167,975 0.0048% 270,106 0.0058%
YANG Yusong(2) 1,033 0.0000% 1,661 0.0000%
HUANG Changsheng and his

spouse(3) 184,098 0.0053% 296,032 0.0064%
WU Ping(4) 65,625 0.0019% 105,526 0.0023%
Public Shareholders 1,487,090,674 42.8001% 2,391,263,518 51.6808%

Total issued A Shares 1,895,484,527 54.5541% 3,047,966,797 65.8737%

H Shares
Dah Sing Bank, Limited(5) 458,574,853 13.1983% 458,574,853 9.9109%
Chongqing Yufu (Hong Kong)

Limited
(1)

54,250,000 1.5614% 54,250,000 1.1725%
Public Shareholders 1,066,195,959 30.6863% 1,066,195,959 23.0430%

Total issued H Shares 1,579,020,812 45.4459% 1,579,020,812 34.1263%

Total issued Shares 3,474,505,339 100% 4,626,987,609 100%

Note (1) Chongqing Yufu Capital Operation Co., Ltd. is a substantial Shareholder of the Bank. Chongqing
Yufu (Hong Kong) Limited is a subsidiary of Chongqing Yufu Capital Operation Co., Ltd. Each of
Chongqing Yufu Capital Operation Co., Ltd. and Chongqing Yufu (Hong Kong) Limited is a
connected person of the Bank as defined under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. As of the Latest
Practicable Date, Chongqing Yufu Capital Operation Co., Ltd. holds 407,929,748 A Shares of the
Bank and Chongqing Yufu (Hong Kong) Limited holds 54,250,000 H Shares of the Bank.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

Note (2) RAN Hailing, LIU Jianhua and YANG Yusong are Directors and connected persons of the Bank as